other forum, the City agrees to provide the relief to 
the Complainant described in paragraphs (a), (b), 
and (c) below: 

a.   provide Complainant Back Pay and 
Retroactive Seniority relief pursuant to this Decree; 

b.   pay to Complainant the sum of one hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) as additional 
compensatory damages; and 

c.   pay Complainant’s reasonable attorneys’ fees 
and costs in the amount of $70,000. 

d.   In the event that Complainant becomes 
deceased prior to the payment of the above amounts, 
such amounts shall be paid in accordance with New